
NO. 42705-2-11 

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS 
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DIVISION" 

In re the Marriage of: 

MARK WILLIAM STOHR, 

Appellant, 

and 

HEIDI RIE STOHR, 

Respondent. 

BRIEF OF APPELLANT 

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C. 
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278 
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099 
241 Madison Ave. North 
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110 
(206) 780-5033 

Attorney for Appellant 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION ............................................. .. ......... .. .................. 1 

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .......................................................... 2 

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .............. . 2 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL 
HISTORY ............................................................................. 3 

A. Shortly after the parties' divorce was finalized, 
Mark's income dropped by more than 50% .......................... 3 

B. The trial court found adequate cause to reduce 
Mark's maintenance obligation ............................................. 5 

C. But the court's maintenance formula ultimately 
increased Mark's maintenance obligation ............................ 9 

D. Nearly two years after the first modification hearing, 
the court entered a modification order, finding that 
Mark had proven a substantial change in 
circumstances, but increasing his maintenance 
obligation ............................................................................ 13 

E. The trial court denied Mark's motion for 
reconsideration, stating that Mark got what he 
asked for ....... ......................................................... ............ 14 

ARGUMENT ................................................................................. 16 

A. Standard of review ............................................................. 16 

B. The trial court erroneously increased Mark's 
maintenance obligation after correctly finding that 
Mark's dramatically reduced income was a 
substantial change in circumstances .................... .. ............ 17 

C. Many more errors compound the improper 
maintenance increase ........................................................ 23 

D. The increased maintenance award is an error for 
the additional reason that Heidi did not move to 
modify maintenance or prove a substantial change 
in circumstances ................................................................ 26 

CONCLUSiON .. .. ........... .. ........................... .......... ................. ....... 28 



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 

Page(s) 

CASES 

DeRuwe v. DeRuwe, 
72 Wn.2d 404,433 P.2d 209 (1967) ....................................... . 17 

In re Marriage of Drlik, 
121 Wn. App. 269, 87 P.3d 1192 (2004) ................................. 18 

In re Marriage of Fahey, 
164 Wn. App. 42, 262 P.3d 128 (2011), rev. denied, 
173 Wn.2d 1019 (2012) ........................................................... 18 

In re Marriage of Horner, 
151 Wn.2d 884,93 P.3d 124 (2004) ........................................ 17 

In re Marriage of Ochsner, 
47 Wn. App. 520, 736 P.2d 292 (1987) ............................ passim 

In re Marriage of Spreen, 
107 Wn. App. 341,28 P.3d 769 (2001) ............................ passim 

STATUTES 

RCW 26.09.090 ............................................................................ 16 

RCW26.09.170(1) .................................... ............................... 16, 26 

ii 



INTRODUCTION 

When the parties' 16-year marriage ended in divorce, the 

trial court entered a decree ordering Mark to pay maintenance for 

four years. The court calculated maintenance by imputing Mark's 

annual gross income at $200,000, where much of Mark's income is 

from sales commissions. But shortly after the parties' dissolution, 

Mark's commissions plummeted, and his total income decreased by 

more than 50%. 

Mark was earning less than his combined maintenance and 

child support payment. Unable to meet his maintenance obligation, 

Mark moved to modify maintenance. The trial court found that 

Mark's significant income reduction was a substantial change in 

circumstances, justifying a modification. 

But the court modified maintenance using a complicated 

formula that increased maintenance. The court plainly erred in 

increasing maintenance, having found that Mark's reduced income 

justified a maintenance modification. The court compounded this 

error by increasing the maintenance term. The result is that Mark 

maintenance obligation increased by at least $113,000, and 

possibly much more. This increase is inconsistent with Mark's 

changed circumstances. This Court should reverse. 

1 



ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 

1. The trial court erred in entering its order re 

modification of maintenance, increasing Mark's maintenance 

obligations. CP 144-53. 

2. The trial court erred in entering its order of child 

support, modification of final order, increasing Mark's maintenance 

obligations. CP 154-201. 

3. The trial court erred in entering its order re motion for 

reconsideration, denying Mark's motion for reconsideration. CP 

250-54. 

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 

1. Did the trial court abuse its discretion by increasing 

Mark's maintenance obligation, after finding that Mark's 

dramatically reduced income was a substantial change in 

circumstances justifying a modification? 

2. Did the trial court abuse its discretion by increasing 

Mark's maintenance obligation, even though Heidi never asked to 

increase maintenance or proved a substantial change in 

circumstances justifying the increase? 

2 



STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

A. Shortly after the parties' divorce was finalized, Mark's 
income dropped by more than 50%. 

Mark and Heidi Stohr1 dissolved their 16-year marriage in 

December 2008. CP 10-19; 8/9/11 RP 14. The court imputed the 

parties' incomes: Mark, who is largely commission based, at 

$16,667 per month gross, and Heidi, who was voluntarily 

unemployed, at $2,619. CP 3. The court awarded Heidi 55% of 

the community property, and four years of maintenance, finding that 

with retraining she had "the ability to secure employment, having 

previously worked in the field of Nuclear Medicine." CP 3, 6, 12. 

The court also ordered that Heidi could continue living in the 

mortgage-free family home until it sold, but that she did not have to 

list it for sale until August 2013. CP 5, 9. And the court ordered 

Mark to pay child support for the parties' two teenagers, then 14 

and 16. CP 22. 

In year one, beginning July 2008, Mark's monthly 

maintenance obligation was $4,725. CP 12, 22. With child 

support, his total monthly obligation was $6,000. Id. His total 

monthly obligation remained $6,000 in year two, but the 

1This brief refers to the parties by their first names to avoid confusion. No 
disrespect is intended. 

3 



maintenance component increased slightly - $175 per month, 

apparently to offset the same decrease in child support. Id. In year 

three, Mark's monthly maintenance obligation decreased by $600 

to $4,300, and in year four, his monthly maintenance obligation 

decreased another $1,100 to $3,200. Id. Mark's child support also 

decreased significantly as one of the parties' children turned 18. Id. 

By May 2009, just less than one year into the four-year 

maintenance term, Mark's income had plummeted to less than half 

of the $200,000 imputed income upon which the maintenance 

award was based. CP 57. Mark, a sales representative, sells 

diagnostic imaging machines. Id. "[D]rastic changes" in his 

industry were in full swing shortly after trial. Id. The industry was 

hit hard by the economic crisis and the credit crisis in general, as 

well as the Health Care Reform Act. CP 56-57. This downturn was 

compounded by the "deterioration in the capital equipment market 

in health care" fields. Id. 

Mark's employer laid-off 700 employees. CP 56. Mark kept 

his job, but his income plummeted to $8,213.50 gross per month -

less than half of the gross income upon which the trial court had 

based the maintenance award. CP 3, 21, 57. Mark's net monthly 

4 



income - $5,538 - was less than his maintenance and child 

support obligations. CP 12,22, 57. 

B. The trial court found adequate cause to reduce Mark's 
maintenance obligation. 

In May 2009, Mark moved to modify the maintenance award 

based on his dramatically reduced income. CP 57-58, 93-95. Mark 

was no longer earning enough to pay maintenance and child 

support, much less any personal expenses. CP 57-58. He had 

been taking money out of savings to pay maintenance, but was 

"tapped out." CP 57. He made his last full maintenance payment 

in March 2009, but could only pay $1,777 (of $4,725 due) in April. 

'd. He kept current on his child-support payments. 'd. 

Mark did not ask to reduce child support. 'd. He moved to 

modify the maintenance award to reflect his substantially changed 

circumstances. CP 57-58, 93-95. Although Heidi opposed a 

modification, she could not and did not refute Mark's decreased 

income. CP 71-80,103-08,109-17. 

The trial court found that Mark's decreased income was 

adequate cause for a maintenance modification. 7/1/09 RP 33. 

The trial court ordered the parties (or more likely their attorneys) to 

calculate maintenance each month based on the following formula: 

5 



• Although Mark's base income is $82,500, the court used 
$90,000 to account for some commissions. 7/1/09 RP 36. 

• From his $7,500 gross monthly income, Mark was to 
subtract his taxes (based on a single person with two 
exemptions), which the court established was 15%. 7/1/09 
RP 53-54, 58-59. 

• Mark was then to pay Heidi one-half of his net income. 
7/1/09 RP 58-60. 

• Mark was also to pay Heidi one-half of all commissions. 
7/1/09 RP 60. 

• Although the court had previously ruled, consistent with 
Mark's request, that it would not modify child support, the 
court ordered the parties to calculate child support based on 
their adjusted incomes. 7/1/09 RP 33, 59. 

• Mark would pay child support out of his half of his net 
income. 7/1/09 RP 58. 

• Heidi was to receive maintenance tax-free, and Mark could 
not deduct maintenance. 7/1/09 RP 60-61. 

The court found Mark in contempt for failing to pay the entire 

amount due in April, awarding Heidi $2,948 plus a $100 sanction. 

7/1/09 RP 70. The court also ordered Mark to pay Heidi $1,000 for 

attorney fees. Id. at 72. This oral ruling was not reduced to writing. 

Two months later, the court issued a letter changing its 

formula to account for Heidi's new income. CP 118. Under this 

revised formula, the parties were to calculate maintenance by 

adding their net incomes, subtracting child support, and dividing the 

remainder in half. Id. Heidi was still to receive one-half of all 

Mark's commissions. CP 119. The court also changed its prior 

6 



ruling to allow Mark to deduct the maintenance from his income. Id. 

Although the maintenance term originally ended in June 2012, the 

court apparently extended the maintenance term by six months, 

ruling that the modification is "valid through 2012." Id. Again, no 

written order followed this letter ruling. 

The parties returned to court in March 2010, apparently to 

enter a written order consistent with the court's oral and letter 

rulings. 3/17/10 RP 4-6. But the parties were both plainly 

struggling with the court's formula. Id. at 4-12. 

The court ruled that Mark would continue to calculate his net 

income by subtracting 15% from his gross, although his actual tax 

bracket was about 23%. 3/17/10 RP 12, 31. The court also ruled 

that Mark's base would continue to be imputed to $90,000, 

although his actual base was $82,500. Id. at 21, 31. The court 

reduced Heidi's imputed income to $2,200 per month, based on her 

unsupported assertion that since Mark earns less, her income must 

also be less. Id. at 31. 

The parties were to treat any income Mark received above 

$90,000 as a commission. 3/17/10 RP 30-32. Whenever Mark 

received a commission at month's end, he would withhold taxes on 

the total, and then pay Heidi one-half of the gross commission. Id. 

7 



at 37-38. Heidi would also pay taxes on the amount she received 

as maintenance. Id. at 38. 

The tax rate on Mark's commissions is about 30%, so if Mark 

received a $10,000 commission one month, $3,000 was 

automatically withheld, and he would pay Heidi $5,000, leaving only 

$2,000 left for Mark. Id. at 36. But the court reasoned that at 

year's end, Mark could write off the 50% he paid Heidi as "not 

income," increasing his tax refund, thus offsetting his monthly tax 

withholding on the whole amount (id. at 37-38): 

If the tax is taken out of it, which you've paid, and then you 
give her half of the total -- i.e., before the tax is taken out of it 
-- and then she has to claim the tax for whatever interest that 
she pays, but you get 100 percent write-off for whatever you 
give her, you thus have a higher tax that you're -- well, that 
you're getting back, though, because you're paying her and 
you can deduct it from your yearly amount, which then, 
because of the higher tax, you're going to get a better -­
you're going to get a bigger refund. Now, that's generally the 
way it will work. So you will get the benefit of the higher tax 
that you pay because you're writing off 50 percent of the 
commission as not income. So as you report that you paid it, 
yes, you don't get that portion back until you file your taxes, 
but you'll get that portion back. And so it makes it seem fair 
that it would be 50 percent of the gross and that Mrs. would 
have to pay taxes and Mr. gets to write it off as maintenance. 

Mark proposed a "cap" so that the court's formula could not 

result in him owing more maintenance than under the decree. Id. at 

8 



41. But the court refused, ruling that "[t]here's not going to be any 

cap on anything right now." Id. at 41-42. 

Heidi asked the court to extend the maintenance term six 

months to December 2012. Id. at 46. The court extended the 

maintenance term three months without discussion, reasoning that 

it "split the baby." 3/17/10 RP 47. 

c. But the court's maintenance formula ultimately 
increased Mark's maintenance obligation. 

The parties returned to present orders on June 8, 2011, 

more than two years after Mark moved to modify maintenance. 

6/8/11 RP 4, 6-8. Mark's gross income in 2009 was $119,502, 

$80,000 less than the $200,000 imputed income upon which 

maintenance was originally based. CP 3, 216; 8/9/11 RP 31. 

Mark's income remained well below the $200,000 imputed amount 

for the first 11 months of 2010, but a significant commission in 

December brought his annual gross to $230,738. CP 207, 216; 

8/9/11 RP 30-31. Even so, he averaged $175,120 gross in 2009 

and 2010, $25,000 per year less than $200,000 - the amount used 

to calculate maintenance in the decree. CP 216. 

Mark argued that even though the court had correctly found 

adequate cause to reduce Mark's maintenance obligation, the 

9 



court's formula increased maintenance. 6/8/11 RP 24-25. As the 

chart below illustrates, for the 2009-2010 maintenance year, Mark 

wound up owing Heidi $8,250.50 more than under the original 

decree. And for the last half of 2010, Mark owed Heidi $21,252 

more than under the original order. Thus, although his income 

averaged $25,000 less per year, he owed Heidi $29,502 more. 

Date Decree Base New Commission Total New 
New 

May '09 $4,725 $2,313 $1,541 .75 $3,854.75 
June '09 $4,725 $2,313 $1,541.75 $3,854.75 
July '09 $4,900 $1,800 $1,541.75 $3,341 .75 
Aug. '09 $4,900 $1,800 $1,541.75 $3,341.75 
Sept. '09 $4,900 $1,800 $1,541.75 $3,341.75 
Oct. '09 $4,900 $1,734 $1,541.75 $3,275.75 
Nov. '09 $4,900 $1,734 $1,541.75 $3,275.75 
Dec. '09 $4,900 $1,734 $1,541.75 $3,275.75 
Jan. '10 $4,900 $1,734 $6,176 $7,910 
Feb. '10 $4,900 $1,734 $6,176 $7,910 
Mar. '10 $4,900 $1,734 $6,176 $7,910 
April '10 $4,900 $1,734 $6,176 $7,910 
May'10 $4,900 $1,734 $6,176 $7,910 
June '10 $4,900 $1,472 $6,176 $7,648 
July '10 $4,300 $1,666 $6,176 $7,842 
Aug. '10 $4,300 $1,666 $6,176 $7,842 
Sept. '10 $4,300 $1,666 $6,176 $7,842 
Oct. '10 $4,300 $1,666 $6,176 $7,842 
Nov. '10 $4,300 $1,666 $6,176 $7,842 
Dec. '10 $4,300 $1,666 $6,176 $7,842 
Jan. '11 $4,300 $1,666 unknown unknown 
Feb. '11 $4,300 $1,666 unknown unknown 
Mar. '11 $4,300 $1,666 unknown unknown 
April '11 $4,300 $1,666 unknown unknown 
May'11 $4,300 $1,666 unknown unknown 
June'11 $4,300 $1,666 unknown unknown 

10 



July'11 $3,200 $1,666 unknown unknown 
Au~. '11 $3,200 $1,666 unknown unknown 
Se~t. '11 $3,200 $1,666 unknown unknown 
Oct. '11 $3,200 $1,666 unknown unknown 
Nov. '11 $3,200 $1,666 unknown unknown 
Dec. '11 $3,200 $1,666 unknown unknown 
Jan. '12 $3,200 $1,666 unknown unknown 
Feb. '12 $3,200 $1,666 unknown unknown 
Mar. '12 $3,200 $1,666 unknown unknown 
April '12 $3,200 $1,666 unknown unknown 
May'12 $3,200 $1,666 unknown unknown 
June'12 $3,200 $1,666 unknown unknown 
July '12 $0 $1,666 unknown unknown 
Aug. '12 $0 $1,666 unknown unknown 
Sept. '12 $0 $1,666 unknown unknown 

Mark asked the court to go back to the maintenance award 

in the original decree, pointing at that he would pay less than he 

owed under the modification: 

Mr. Stohr would be very, very happy to go back to the old 
order. He would owe less money under the old order and 
we could avoid all of this. 

6/8/11 RP 24-25. The court did not consider this request other than 

to point out that Mark moved to modify. Id. at 25. 

Since the court's oral ruling, Mark had been unable to keep 

up with the increased maintenance payments. Id. at 10-11, 14. 

Mark had to pay Heidi 50% of his gross commissions each month, 

even though taxes on his full income were automatically withheld 

each month. Id. at 14. Although the court's premise was that this 

would balance out when Mark got a tax refund, Mark did not have 

11 



enough to pay each month. 'd. Mark calculated that he was 

behind $57,000. 'd. at 10, 12. 

Mark argued that he should not have to pay 12% judgment 

interest on the past-due maintenance, explaining that he had paid 

all he could in good faith, that he could not calculate the full amount 

that he owed Heidi, and that he was unable to give Heidi more until 

he received his 2011 tax refund. 'd. at 11, 14. The court ruled that 

his payment to Heidi became due and began accruing interest at 

12% when he received the commissions. 'd. at 16-17, 66. 

Mark argued that he never moved the court to modify his 

child support obligation. 'd. at 17. The court agreed, but stated 

that it modified child support sua sponte. 'd. at 17-18. 

Mark asked the trial court to follow its letter ruling, which 

allowed Mark to deduct the maintenance payments from his base 

income before paying taxes. 'd. at 18, 23-24. But the court went 

back to his prior oral ruling that maintenance paid from Mark's base 

income is not deductible. 'd. at 31-32, 34, 36. The court 

acknowledged that this contradicted his ordinary practice and that 

he could not remember why he made the maintenance nontaxable. 

'd. at 34-36. 

12 



D. Nearly two years after the first modification hearing, the 
court entered a modification order, finding that Mark had 
proven a substantial change in circumstances, but 
increasing his maintenance obligation. 

In June, 2011, the court entered an order modifying Mark's 

maintenance obligation. CP 144-53. The court found adequate 

cause; i.e., that Mark's dramatically reduced income was a 

substantial change in circumstances. CP 145. The order leaves it 

to the parties to determine maintenance each month:2 

• Every pay period, Mark must give Heidi a copy of his pay 
stUb. CP 145-46. 

• Mark's monthly base income is $7,500, $90,000 per year.3 
CP 146. Before June 2010, the parties must calculate 
maintenance based on Mark's imputed net base income of 
$6,375. CP 146. Beginning June 2010 (when Mark moved 
to Oregon and began paying State income taxes) the parties 
must use Mark's imputed net base income of $5,700. CP 
146. 

• Heidi's imputed net income is $1,672. CP 146. 

• The parties must add their imputed net incomes together. 
CP 146. 

o Mark must pay Heidi child support based on his pro 
rata share of their imputed net base income. CP 146. 

o Mark must pay Heidi nontaxable maintenance in an 
amount resulting in each party receiving one-half of 
the net imputed adjusted base monthly income. CP 
145-46. 

2 The court provided sample worksheets, calculating maintenance back to May 
2009, when Mark moved to modify. CP 149-53. 

3 Mark's annual base income is $82,500, not $90,000. 3/17/10 RP 21 . 

13 



• The parties must divide 50/50 all of Mark's commissions. 
CP 147.4 Mark must pay Heidi immediately upon receiving 
the commission. Id. Heidi must include the maintenance 
from commissions as income, and Mark may deduct it from 
his income. Id. But Mark is to pay all taxes on all 
commission up front, taking the deduction at year's end. Id. 

The trial court ordered that the modification would become 

effective on May 1, 2009, and that maintenance would run through 

September 2012, three months longer than the original 

maintenance term. CP 145. The court ordered Mark to 

compensate Heidi for any tax burden caused by a lump-sum 

payment for arrearages. CP 148. The court entered the order, 

nunc pro tunc to June 2009. 6/8/11 RP 70-71; CP 148.5 

E. The trial court denied Mark's motion for reconsideration, 
stating that Mark got what he asked for. 

Mark moved for reconsideration, arguing, among other 

things, that the court had erroneously increased his maintenance 

obligation, despite having found that his decreased income justified 

a modification. CP 206-08. As an example, Mark explained that, in 

4 Throughout this matter, there was confusion about whether commissions meant 
all actual commissions, or anything above $90,000 - Mark's base income plus 
$7,500 to account for some commissions. 7/1/09 RP 36, 44, 58. Heidi ultimately 
clarified that the parties would divide 50/50 everything indicated as a 
"Commission" on Mark's paycheck which would include all amounts over 
$82,500. 3/17/10 RP 43. 
5 The court also awarded Heidi a $2,948 judgment, plus interest, for unpaid 
support from April 2009. CP 144. The parties subsequently entered a 
satisfaction of judgment. CP 202. 

14 



the first four months of 2011 he owed Heidi $91,000 under the 

modification order. CP 207. Under the original decree, he would 

have owed Heidi $17,200 in maintenance for the first four months 

of 2011, and $45,000 for the entire year. CP 12. Thus, Mark asked 

the court to order that his modified maintenance obligation could 

not exceed the original maintenance obligation. CP 207. 

The court denied Mark's request to cap the modified 

maintenance obligation, reasoning that: (1) Mark benefitted from 

the calculation reducing his "imputed base income" to $90,0006; (2) 

the court's formula was intended to "accommodate the fluctuations 

in [Mark's] income"; and (3) the court had no "sympathy" for Mark, 

who got what he wanted. 8/9/11 RP 35; CP 251. 

The court asked why it extended the maintenance term to 

September 2012, hypothesizing that it extended the term because it 

had "reduc[ed]" Mark's maintenance obligation. 8/9/11 RP 21-23. 

Mark again noted that he ended up paying more maintenance, but 

the court did not respond, granting Heidi's request to "research" the 

issue. 8/9/11 RP 23-24. 

6 As discussed below, the original award did not differentiate between base 
income and commission, imputing both at $200,000 for calculating maintenance. 
CP 3. 

15 



Finally, the court ordered Mark to pay 50% of any additional 

tax burden he caused to Heidi by his failure to pay maintenance. 

CP 252. Mark timely appealed. CP 255-56. 

ARGUMENT 

A. Standard of review. 

A trial court may modify maintenance when the moving party 

shows a substantial change in circumstances the parties did not 

anticipate when they divorced. RCW 26.09.170(1); In re Marriage 

of Spreen, 107 Wn. App. 341,346,28 P.3d 769 (2001). A "change 

in circumstances" refers to the '''financial ability of the obligor 

spouse to pay vis-a-vis the necessities of the other spouse. '" 

Spreen, 107 Wn. App. at 346 (quoting In re Marriage of Ochsner, 

47 Wn. App. 520, 524, 736 P.2d 292 (1987)). If the moving party 

makes this threshold showing, then the court modifies maintenance 

under the following factors set forth in RCW 26.09.090: 

• The financial status of the party seeking maintenance; 

• The time necessary to acquire necessary skills and 
education; 

• The age and emotional condition of the party seeking 
maintenance; and 

• The ability of the spouse from whom maintenance is sought 
to meet his needs and financial obligations while meeting 
those of the spouse seeking maintenance. 

16 



Spreen, 107 Wn. App. at 347-48 & n.4. The most important 

consideration is the parties' post-dissolution economic positions. 

107 Wn. App. at 348 (citing DeRuwe v. DeRuwe, 72 Wn.2d 404, 

408,433 P.2d 209 (1967)). 

This Court reviews a modification order for substantial 

supporting evidence and for legal error. Spreen, 107 Wn. App. at 

346. If this Court affirms the threshold determination that there was 

a substantial change in circumstances, it will nonetheless reverse 

the maintenance modification if the trial court abused its discretion 

in determining the new maintenance award. Id. at 347. 

B. The trial court erroneously increased Mark's 
maintenance obligation after correctly finding that 
Mark's dramatically reduced income was a substantial 
change in circumstances. 

It is axiomatic that when the only changed circumstance is 

the moving party's dramatically decreased income, the trial court 

abuses its discretion in increasing the maintenance obligation. 

Such an increase must be "outside the range of acceptable 

choices." In re Marriage of Horner, 151 Wn.2d 884, 893-94, 93 

P.3d 124 (2004). This Court should reverse. 

It is black-letter law that a court's legal conclusions must be 

supported by factual findings that are in turn supported by 

17 



substantial evidence. In re Marriage of Fahey, 164 Wn. App. 42, 

55-56,262 P.3d 128 (2011), rev. denied, 173 Wn.2d 1019 (2012). 

So too must a maintenance modification be supported by the 

substantial change in circumstances providing adequate cause for 

the modification. See e.g., In re Marriage of Drlik, 121 Wn. App. 

269,279,87 P.3d 1192 (2004); Spreen, 107 Wn. App. at 348-49. 

In Spreen, for example, this Court held that the trial court 

correctly found that a maintenance modification was warranted, 

where the decree anticipated that the wife would become 

employable, but her worsening depression and bi-polar disorder 

prevented her from working. Spreen, 107 Wn. App. at 346. But 

this Court reversed the modified maintenance award, holding that 

the trial court had "arbitrarily limit[ed] maintenance to one additional 

year," where the evidence was that the wife would be unable to 

work for at least 18 months to two years. 107 Wn. App. at 347, 

349. In other words, the modification was inconsistent with the 

substantial changes supporting modification in the first instance. Id. 

Here, the only changed circumstance alleged was Mark's 

dramatically reduced income. Mark provided uncontested evidence 

that his income dropped by more than 50% shortly after the parties' 

dissolution. CP 56-69, 93-95. Mark was working as much and as 

18 



hard as ever, in the same industry, for the same employer. CP 56-

69. Through no fault of his own, his income plummeted. Id. As the 

trial court put it, "whether we like it or whether we don't, the 

economy at the present time is suffering." 7/1/09 RP 33. 

Although Heidi opposed a modification, she could not and 

did not refute Mark's decreased income. CP 71-80, 103-08, 109-

17. Nor did she seek affirmative relief. Id. 

The trial court correctly found that Mark's decreased income 

was adequate cause for a maintenance modification. 7/1/09 RP 

33, 43; CP 145; Ochsner, 47 Wn. App. at 524-25 (the trial court 

properly concluded that an unplanned income reduction constituted 

a substantial change in circumstances). Mark's financial 

circumstances had plainly changed substantially in 2009, where his 

annual income had decreased by 40%. CP 56-57. His net monthly 

income was $5,538 - less than his combined maintenance and 

child-support obligations. Compare CP 12 with CP 57, 68. 

The court initially set out to find a way to reduce Mark's 

maintenance obligation. 7/1/09 RP 33-34, 36-37,43. As discussed 

above, however, the court ordered the parties to follow a formula 

for calculating maintenance that would ultimately increase Mark's 

maintenance award substantially. Supra, Statement of the Case § 

19 



C. By the time the court entered final orders - two years after Mark 

moved to modify - it had become obvious that the court's formula 

would backfire. 6/8/11 RP 24-25. But when confronted with the 

fact that its formula would actually increase Mark's maintenance 

obligation, the court blamed Mark, stating that he had agreed to 

split an imputed $90,000 base and all commissions, so got what he 

had asked for. 8/9/11 RP 35. 

Mark plainly did not agree to increase his maintenance 

obligation. Two and one half years before, at the first hearing on 

modification, Mark, who was unrepresented, stated that he had 

offered Heidi 50% of his net income and commissions. 7/1/09 RP 

45. But Mark made this offer as a way to reduce his maintenance 

obligation. 7/01/09 RP 33-34, 36-37, 43. And Mark raised this 

point in court while the court attempted to reduce Mark's 

maintenance obligation. Id. In context, Mark was plainly offering a 

way to reduce his maintenance obligation. Id. Nothing Mark said 

could be construed as an agreement to increase maintenance. 

8/9/11 RP 35. 

Further, to decrease his maintenance obligation, Mark 

offered to split his net income. 7/1/09 RP 45. But the court ordered 

Mark to pay Heidi 50% of his gross commissions, apparently 

20 



thinking Mark would make it up at the end of the year when he 

takes a deduction. 3/17/10 RP 37-38. Just this aspect of the 

court's award is a massive windfall to Heidi, who would get $5,000 

out of a $10,000 commission, while Mark would have only about 

$2,000 left after taxes. Supra, Statement of the Case § C. 

And counsel's argument that Mark wants to "have it both 

ways" simply does not bear out. 8/9/11 RP 34. It is beyond dispute 

that the modification order results in Mark paying significantly 

increased maintenance. Supra, Statement of the Case § C. Mark 

first asked the trial court to cap maintenance in March 2010, long 

before his income recovered. 3/17/10 RP 41. He was not asking 

the court to pass "the burden of the risk" onto Heidi, but simply to 

cap the maintenance award so that Heidi could not wind up with a 

windfall. Compare 8/9111 RP 33-34 with 3/17/10 RP 41-42. 

The full magnitude of the court's error was realized in early 

2011, when under the modification formula, Mark owed Heidi 

$91,000 in four months, when under the decree he would have 

owed her $17,200. CP 12, 207. Looking at it another way, in just 

four months, Mark owed Heidi $37,000 - 68% - more than he 

would have owed her for the entire year under the decree. CP 12, 

21 



207.7 Although Mark brought this the court's attention on 

reconsideration, the court still insisted that Mark got what he 

wanted. 8/9/11 RP 31, 35. Again, what Mark wanted was a 

maintenance reduction - not an increase. 

If the first quarter of 2011 was not bad enough, the last 

maintenance year has the potential to be a phenomenal windfall to 

Heidi. From July 2011 through June 2012, Mark was required 

under the decree to pay Heidi $3,200 per month, totaling $38,400. 

CP 12. Assuming that Mark earns $200,000 per year during that 

timeframe (his imputed income under the decree) he would now 

owe Heidi 2.5 times more than he owed her under the decree -

$98,427.50.8 

Nearly $20,000 of this amount is just from the three months 

the court tacked onto the end of the original maintenance term. 

This is obvious error - although the court could not remember why 

it increased the maintenance term, it speculated that it had done so 

because it had decreased the monthly payment. CP 145; 3/17/10 

7 This includes maintenance and child support. CP 12. 

8 $19,992 (base, $1,666 per month base x 12 months) + $58,750 (commissions, 
$200,000 - $82,500 = $117,500 / 2 = $58,750) + $19,685.50 (base and 
commissions for the three months the court added to the maintenance term). 

22 



RP 47; 8/9/11 RP 21-23. Of course, on average, the court never 

decreased Mark's payments, but increased them substantially. 

In short, the maintenance increase plainly contradicts Mark's 

substantially changed circumstances - a dramatic income 

decrease. This Court should reverse. 

c. Many more errors compound the improper maintenance 
increase. 

In addition to erroneously increasing Mark's maintenance 

obligation, the court made many other errors during the 

modification. Collectively, these errors significantly compound the 

damage done by the maintenance increase. This Court should 

reverse. 

The court imputed Mark's base income at $90,000, knowing 

full well that Mark's base is $82,500. 7/1/09 RP 36. The court 

apparently did so to account for some commission income. Id. But 

the court also ordered Mark to pay Heidi 50% of all commissions, 

which includes any income above $82,500. CP 146-47; 3/17/10 RP 

42-43. Double-counting this $7,500 is obvious error. 

The court also made three tax errors. The court ordered that 

maintenance from Mark's base would be calculated after taxes, but 

ordered Mark to use only a 15% federal income tax bracket to 

23 



calculate maintenance. 3/17/10 RP 12, 31; CP 146. Mark's tax 

bracket was 23%. 3/17/10 RP 12. 

Under the decree, all maintenance was deductible to Mark 

and taxable to Heidi. CP 12; 7/1/09 RP 60. On the modification, 

the court ordered that Mark could not deduct any maintenance paid 

from his base. CP 145. The court acknowledged that this was not 

its normal practice and did not seem to know why it had ruled this 

way, but refused to change its ruling. 6/8/11 RP 31-33, 34, 36. 

And the court ordered Mark to pay Heidi 50% of his gross 

commissions - even though Mark's employer automatically 

withheld 30% of his commissions each month. 3/17/10 RP 36; CP 

145-47. Over Mark's objection, the court explained that Mark could 

claim the payments at year's end, possibly making up for his losses 

throughout the year. 3/17/10 RP 37-38. Mark should not have to 

carry the entire tax burden all year, risking that he might break even 

in the end. 

The court also decreased Heidi's imputed gross monthly 

income by $419 (from $2,619 to $2,200). CP 3, 146. This 

decrease is apparently based on counsel's unsupported 

speculation that Heidi works in the same industry as Mark, so must 

also be earning less. 07/1/09 RP 22-23. This correlation is 

24 



imaginary - Mark's income decreased because his sales were 

down - Heidi is not in sales, she's a technician. CP 56-57, Supp. 

CP at __ . And although Heidi was working at the time, she did 

not disclose her income and claimed that she was only "training." 

Compare 7/1/09 RP 39 with Supp. CP __ _ 

The court also erroneously ruled that the modification would 

take effect when Mark first moved to modify (as opposed to when 

the court entered the written orders), adding 12% interest on 

arrearages dating back to May 2009.9 CP 147-48. Mark argued 

that he should not have to pay 12% interest, where he paid Heidi as 

much as he could in good faith, but could not keep up, particularly 

as he had to pay her on gross commissions, paying all of the tax 

and paying Heidi. 6/8/11 RP 10-11, 13-16. This lengthy discussion 

on interest made it quite clear that the court had increased 

maintenance. Thus, this is error for the same reason that the 

modification is error; i.e. the court was plainly increasing 

maintenance based on an income reduction. 

Finally, the maintenance award no longer decreases over 

time to account for Heidi's increasing self-sufficiency. Compare CP 

9 Mark was current on the maintenance awarded under the decree. 6/8/11 RP 
10. Although he had paid more than he owed under the decree, he had not been 
able to comply with the courts oral ruling; i.e., he could not calculate it or afford it. 
Id. at 10-11 . 

25 



12 and 22 with CP 145-46. Under the decree, Mark's maintenance 

obligation reduced over the four-year term. CP 12,22.10 Now Mark 

has to pay the same percentage of his income every month. CP 

145-47. 

In short, these errors compound the court's erroneous 

maintenance increase. This Court should reverse. 

D. The increased maintenance award is an error for the 
additional reason that Heidi did not move to modify 
maintenance or prove a substantial change in 
circumstances. 

The law plainly requires a party moving to modify 

maintenance to show a substantial change in circumstances. RCW 

26.09.170(1); Marriage of Spreen, 107 Wn. App. at 346. Heidi did 

not cross-move in response to Mark's modification motion, never 

attempting to establish adequate cause supporting a modification in 

her favor. Having failed to allege - must less prove - substantially 

changed circumstances of her own, Heidi was not entitled to 

increased maintenance. This Court should reverse. 

The maintenance increase to Heidi was significant when the 

trial court entered final orders, and has the potential to result in a 

10 Although the maintenance component actually increased $200 per month in 
year two, this was apparently to offset a decrease in child support. CP 12. The 
combine maintenance and support obligation was the same in years one and 
two, but decreased markedly in years three and four. Id. 

26 



massive windfall. For 2009 and 2010, Heidi would receive almost 

$30,000 more under the modification formula, even though Mark's 

average annual income is $25,000 less. Supra, Statement of the 

Case § C. In the first quarter of 2011, Heidi already had another 

$30,000 windfall. CP 207; supra, Statement of the Case § E. And 

even if Mark did not earn any more commissions in 2011, Heidi 

would get another $13,328 as her guaranteed percentage of Mark's 

base. CP 153, 207. Thus, for the second half of 2009 through 

2011, Heidi would get a $73,000 maintenance increase, having 

never alleged nor proved that her circumstances changed. 

And this does not take into account 2012. Although it is 

impossible to predict what Mark will earn, if he makes the amount 

imputed under the decree, Heidi will have a $40,000 windfall -

$20,000 more for January through June, included in the original 

decree, and $20,000 for July through September, which the court 

tacked on as part of the modification.11 Thus, Heidi's total windfall 

will be at least $113,000, and possibly much more. At the very 

11 $9,996 (base, $1,666 per month base x 6 months) + $29,375 (commissions, 
$200,000 - $82,500 = $117,500 I 2 = $58,750 I 12 months = $4,895.83 x 6 
months = $29,375) = $39,371 total to Heidi in Jan. through June 2012 - $19,200 
($3,200/month under decree x 6 months = $19,200) = $20,171. 

27 



least, Heidi's increased maintenance will be 50% of the total 

maintenance awarded under the decree. CP 12. 

Again, Heidi did not allege or prove changed circumstance, 

so is not entitled to increased maintenance. 

CONCLUSION 

This Court should reverse the order modifying Mark's 

maintenance obligations. The trial court correctly found that Mark's 

dramatically reduced income was adequate cause for a 

maintenance modification. But the court increased Mark's 

maintenance, and made a number of other erroneous changes that 

financially damaged Mark. This was an abuse of discretion. 

2012. 
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 91"- day of April, 

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C. 

ennet Wasters, WSBA 22278 
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099 
241 Madison Avenue North 
Bainbridge Is, WA 98110 
(206) 780-5033 

28 



· ' 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL 

I certify that I caused to be mailed, a copy of the foregoing 

BRIEF OF APPELLANT postage prepaid, via U.S. mail on the ,tlA-

day of April, 2012, to the following counsel of record at the following 

addresses: 

Co-counsel for Appellant 

Charles Gazzola 
Gazzola & Hull, P.C. 
720 S.W. Washington Street, 
Suite 210 
Portland, OR 97205-3504 

Counsel for Respondent 

Catherine W. Smith 
Valerie A. Villacin 
1109 First Avenue, Suite 500 
Seattle, WA 98101-2988 

29 



2 

3 

4 

(; 

COpy 
ORIGINAL FILED 

JUN 172011 

Scott G. Weber, Clerk, Clark Co. 

6 SuperIor Court of Washington County of Clark 

7 In re: the Matter of: 

8 

9· 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

MARI< WILLIAM STOHR, 

Petitioner, 
and 

HEIDI RIE STOHR, 

Respondent. 

No. 06-3 00061 4 

OrdGr Re: Modification of MaTntenanc6 
and Child Support 

Judgment Summary: 

A, Judgment Creditor: Heidi R. Stoilr 
15 S. Judgment Debtor: Mark W, Stohr 

C, Principle Judgment amount: $2,948 (April 2009 support owed) 
16 D. Interest due to date of Judgment: 12% fl'oln April 1, 2009 until paid 

E., Attorney Fees: $1,000,00 
17 F, Costs: 

G. Other recovery amount: $100.00 civil penalty ~ contempt 
18 H. Prlnolple Judgment shall bear Interest at 12% per annum: . 

I. Attorney fees. costs and other r.ecovery amounts shall bear Interest at 12% per annum: 
19 J. Attorney for Judgment Creditor: Michael Roe 

20 
K. Attorney for Judgment Debtor: Partlcla ArJun 

21 Any Judgment not reflected Elbove In the Judgment Summary are speclflcally reserved for 
caloulatlon and preservGd for collection of baok child support, nonpayment of nontaxable 

22 spousal support and taxable spousal malntenanoe (50% split of gross oommlsslons) together 
with Interest at 12% per annum on any arrearage. 

23 

24 Order 

This matter having come before the Honorable Edwin Poyfalr for hearing on May 22, 
O~OE~ RE:MODIFICATION OF MAINTENANCE} - Page 1 of 6 Webcl' GUnn, PLLC 

FamllySon l'Ornli'AK 2006 

CP 144 

7700 N.E. ~601 Avenne 
VftnCOuvel', WA 98666 
Phone I (360) 574-1600 

Faxl (360) 674~3688 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

",. 

2009, June 5, 2009, June 19, 2009, July 1, 2009, and March 17, 2010 pursuant to Petltlonars 

Motion fol' Adequate Cause Re: MaIntenance and the Respondent's Order to Show Cause Re: 

Contempt and the oourts determination that ohlld support should also be modified, the oourt 

having consIdered the records and flies herein anci the argument of ooul1Sel, and finding that 

PetItioner has established adequate caUse to prooeed on his Petition to Modify Spousal 

Maintenance and that the Order of Child Support should be modified consistent with 1hls order, 

It Is hereby ORDERED that where Inconsistent herewith, the DeCr€l6 of Dissolution of Marriage 

and Order of Ohlld Support dated December 31, 2008 are hereby amended as follows; 

1. The court modIfies Spotlsal SupporUMalntenanoe and Child Support obligations of 

Petltfoner as follows: 

A. This l'l1odlrlcatlon of Incomes used for purposes of oaloulatlng child 

support and taxable and nontaxable spollsal malntenance/aupport Is effective 

c0n:'mel1cln~ May 1, 2009 onward. Nontaxable spousal support and taxable spousal 

maintenance Is modifIed as hereinafter provIded effective commenclng May 1, 2009 

through September 30, 2012. Taxable spousal maintenance from Petitioner's 

commissions Is modified as hereinafter provided oommenclng May 1, 2009 through 

September 30, 2012. 

13. Each parent shall pay one-half of their daughter's prIvate school tuitIon. 

C. The Petltlonel"s request to be relieved of payIng hIs 50% share of the 

pl'operty tax on the family home Is denied. As ordered in the Decree of Dlssolutlon of 

Marriage entered on December 31, 2008, both pal11es shall each tlmely pay one-half of 

the property tax and house Insurance on the family home as each owns half Interest In 

the real property. The Respondent shall pay the hom~ owners association fees as long 

as she resides on the property. 

D. Petltloner shall pay monthly nontaxable spousal support to the 

Respondent as speolfied, below, Respondent shall not claim thIs as Income, ~nd 

Peti~loner shall not claim this as a deduction for any purpose. This, provision Is 

speolflca,lIy enforceable by th& court's power of Contempt. Peiltloner shall pay 

nontaxabla spousal support to Respondent based on the parties' Imputed net, base 

Inoomes caloUlated as follows: 

I. Every pay period commencing with the May 1, 2009 payment, Petitioner 
shall, Immediately upon receipt, provide Respondent with a copy of all pay period 

ORDER RE:MODIFICATION OF MAINTENANCE) - Page 2 of 5 Weber Gunn, PLLC 

CP 145 

7700 N.R, 26th Avenue 
Vancouvcl', WA 98665 
Phone I (360) 574-1600 

Faxt (360) 574-3688 



, , 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

a 
7 

a 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

and earnings staten1ent(s) Indicating base salary and any commissions, These 
shall be sent via fax or hand-delivered by Petitioner to Respondent within five (5) 
days of receipt. 

II, Commencing May 1, 2009 Petitioner's base salary Is Imputed/established 
at $90,000 annual gross I $7.500 monthly gross Inoome. After deducting 15% 
(for FIOA and federal tflXElS only), the monthly Imputed net base for Petitioner Is 
set/established at $6,375. Beginning June 1, 2010 forward, Petitioner will deduct 
9% (for Oregon State tax) resulting In a monthly Imputed net base Il100me for 
Petitioner of $5,700. 

III, Commenolng May 1, 2009 through June 30, 2009 no Income shall be 
Imputed to Respondent as per the prlglnal decree entered on Deoember 31, 
2008, Commencing July. 1 , 2009 forward, Respondent wlll have gross wages 
Imputed at $2,200/month. After deducting 15% (for FICA and federal taxes) and 
9% (for Oregon Stat a tax), the monthly Imputed net base for Respondent Is 
seUestabllshed at $1,672. 

Iv. These Imputed net base Incomes sh~1I be 'added together. Each party's 
pro-rata child eUPPoli obligation according to the Washington ?tate 9hlld Support 
Schedule and Worksheets shall be deduoted from his or her Imputed net base 
income to detal'mlne the adjusted net base Inoome of each party. The charts 
attached as Exhibits 1 through 4(a), attaohed hereto and Incorporated herein by 
this reference correctly specify the method for oaloulatlon of the above and 
eatabllsh the amounts due from Petitioner and payable to Respondent. 

v; Pursuant to Exhibits 1 through 4(a), the adjusted net base Incomes of the 
parties as sillt forth In Exhibits 1 through 4(a) shall be added together then 
divIded by two (2) to determine the amount that will be used to oaloulate thl;) 
amount of Petitioner's payments to Respondent so that each party receIVes one- . 
half of 1he net !mputed adjusted base monthly Income. Petitioner shall pay the 
Respondent thIs amount by the first of each month oommenclng May 1, 2009 
and eaoh month thereafter and this amount shall be nontaxable to Respondent 
and not tax dedllctlble by Petitioner, 

vI. Petitioner's payment to Respondent of the nontaxable spousal support 
shall not be deducted by Petitioner nor claimed by Petitioner as a deductlon for 
tax purposes or Included In Respond~nl's Inoome for any purpose. It Is 
necessary to have this Inoome nontaxable to the Respondent In order to keep the 
Il1comes "equalized" as taxes have already been deducted In using net VB, gross 
Imputed base Incomes as .ordered by thl;) court. 

vII, Petitioner shall provide to Respondent a copy of his annual Incoma Tax 
Return when completed with all sohedules and attaohments and W-'2- and 1099 
statements and year ending wage stubs within five (5) days of reoelpt from his 
employer and In no case later than February 15 of eaoh year (for thl;) preceding 
year by 2-15-11 for 2010 tax year) through 2014 In order to provide InformatIon 

ORDER RE:MODIFICATION OF MAINTENANCE) - Page 3 of 6 . Webel' Gunn, PLLC 

PlnlllySon l'o""PAJ( 2006 

CP 146 

7700 N,B. 26tll Avenue 
Vancouver, WA 98665 
PhOMI (860) /)74·1600 

Faxl (360) 674-3688 



, , 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

6 

7 

B 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

11 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

( 

regarding commIssions. 

t:. Oommlsslons: All gross commissions receIved by Petitioner commencing May 1, 

2009 and per pay period thereafter through September 30, 2012 to Include Petitioner's 

commissions paid through September 30, 2012 shall be equally divided between the parties. 

Petitiol1er shall pay Respondent 60% of his gross oommlsslons as a separate payment by check 

ImmedIately upon hIs reoelpt as automatrc deposit to tlls bank account eaoh pay perIod. ThIs 

shall be consIdered as taxable spousal maintenance payments and Included as Income to 

. Respondent and deductible to Petitioner for tax purposes. 

P. Child Support: Both parties' monthly Imputed net base Incomes will be used to 

determine basIc total child support as required by the State of WashIngton Ohlld Support 

Schedule then In effect. Commencing October 1, 2009, the new State of WashIngton Child 

Support Schedule (maxImum of $2,880 for two children over age 12 and $1,844 for one ohlld 

over age 12) shall be used to determIne the parties' chlld support transfer payment and shalt be 

used to calculate the parties' pro-rata obllgatlon of child support. Petitioner shall pay 

Respondent his pro"rala share of child support by the first of eaoh month as. determined by their 

Imputed net base Incomes as to percentages of Income as previously provided, and the court 

shall enter an amended Order of Child Sllpport consistent with this determinatIon pursuant to 

ExhIbits 1 through 5 attached hereto and Incorporated herein. 

G. Petitioner Is In Contempt of Court for hIs wIllful and knowing failure to pay 

spousal maintenance/support and child support for April , 2009. 

H, Petitloner owed al'l'earages In support for the month of April, 2009 in the amount 

of $2,948. Respondent Is awarded a Judgment agaInst Petitioner for this amount. Interest shall 

accrue al 12% per annum. 

I. Petltloner shall pay Respondent the amount of $1,000 as ~nd for her reasonable 

attorney fees and cosls. Respondent Is awarded a Judgment against Petitioner (or this amount. 

Interest on the judgment shall acorue at the rate of 12% per annum from July 1, 2009 until paid. 

J. The Petitioner Is assessed a civil penalty of $100,00 payable to Respondent. 

Respondent Is awarded a Judgmf;}f1\ against Petitioner for this amount. Interest shall accrue at 

12% per annum from July 1, 2009 until paid. 

K. Any amounts owed by Petitioner to Respondent for back child support and/or 

nontaxable spousal support and taxable spousal maintenance from May 1, 2009 to date 

together with Interest thereon at 12% per annum are not extinguished by this order and are 
ORDER RE:MODIF'ICAiION OF MAINTENANCE) - Page 4 of 6 Weber Gunn, PLLC 

PalllllySon fo,ml'AK 200<i 

CP 147 

7700 N .E, 261)1 Avenue 
Vancouver, WA 98666 
Phone; (360) 574-1.600 

Faxl (360) 574-3688 



1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

6 

7 

o 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

is 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21. 

22 

23 

24 

.". 

speclfioally preserved for collection .. Pelltloner shall be obligated to pay for any addItional tax 

burden on Respondent dUG to lump sum payment of arreareges. whIch puts Respondent In 

hIgher tax bracket In year of payment. 

L. Except as otherwise specifically modIfied above. the provIsions of the prevIous 

order of spousal supportlmalntenance and child support shall remain In full force and effect. A 

new child support order and Washington State Child Support Worksheets shall be entered to 

reflect the ohanges speclffed by this order. 

M. Petitioner shall Immediately provide his complete Income Information with tax 

returns including all sohedules. W2S. 10996 and payoheok statements commenolng Decembel' 

1. 2009 to date to Respondent. The oourt reserves Jurisdiction to enter fl Judgment for any 

amount unpaid and said sums are not extinguished by entry of this order said beIng speOlfloally 

preserved for colleotlon. 

N. The court reserves JurisdIction to determIne and enter a Judgment agaInst 

Petitioner for unpaid commissions after the documents have been provided. Commissions due 

to the Respondent for 2009 to date have not yet been oaloulated. 

O. Except as provided by this order and pursuant to the Order of Child Support and 

Washington State Child Support Schedule. and Worksheets entered this date, the previous 

provisIons of the courts orders remain In full force and effect. 

The hearings and orders on this matter occurred on May 22, 2009, June 6, 2009, June 

19. 2009. July 1, 2009, September 25. 2009 (court's written order), March 17, 2.010, June 8, 

2011 and the date of entry of this order. 

Dated; tJ It 7 II! 
NU2 I/V7ff1 QJ >i' ((./Y &7, 

Presented by: 

MICHAEL V. ROE. WSBA#16934 
. Of Attorneys for Respondent 

Heidi R. Stohr. Respondent 

~ (:lLW-<71-&~~ 
Judge dwln L. Poyfair 

Approved for entry: 
Notice of presentation waived: 

PAiRICIAARJUN, WSBA# 
Of Attorneys for Petitioner 

Mark W. Stohr, Petitioner 

ORDER RE:MODIFICATION OF MAINTENANCE) • Page 5 ot 6 Weber Gunn, PLLC . 
7700 N.ll. 26th Avenue 
Vancouvel', WA 98665 
Phonel (360) 574-:1.600 

Faxl (360) 574-3688 
PamllySof\ I'QthIPA1< 2006 

CP 148 



IUtrStration of Calculations of Court orde;s of July1,March 17, 2010 for 2 children May 1 thru June 30,2009 

CHILD SUPPORT CALCULATION 
6375 

o 
Fathers imputed base net 
Mother's net income 

Combined net base income 

100_00% 
OJ)O~.k 

6375 
1750 Total support for 2 children over 12 based on old Washington Smte Child Support Schedule 

Father's share of child support 
1750 T otaJ support for two children (JIIeT 12 

x1_0 Fathers percentage of total support 

1750 rathers child support payment to Mother 

BASE INCOME FOR FAMIL YSPOUSAL MAINTENANCE CALCULATION 
FATHER 

6375 
-1750 
4625 

Net base inco~ (7500 minus 15% tax) 
Child Support 
Adj Net base Income 

402S Jt Adj Net base income 

Mother's share of child support 
1750 Total support lOrtwt> children over 12 

xO Mothet"s perc:en~ of rota! support 

o 

MOTHER 
o NO income 
o Child Support 

-----
OAdj Net 

2313 Half of Jt Adjusted Net base . I 2313ronlaxable spousal Half of J! Aq net base ""'''' ",""e<'s ad) - _ --J 
maintenance equals: . 

1750 Child support payable from Fafuerto Mother 

6375 Impute<i Net Base 

~ Nontaxable spousal maintenance to be paid by Husband to Wife 

4062 
-1750 child support 

2312 Mark's base net after payment to wife 

IThe above calc:uIa%Ions do not include ~ c:cmmi:ssionsIbnoses due· 

CP 149 

o 
2313 
2313 

o 
2313 

-------"--------" 



lUustration of CaIOdatiOns of.Court orders of July1,March 17. 2010 f« 2 children July 1.09 ttlru Sept 30. 2009 6375 1672 

CHILD SUPPORT CALCULATION 
6375 
1672 

Father's imputed base net income 
Mother's imputed base income 

8047 Combined net base income 

7920% 
2O.800.,{, 

1892 Total support for two children over 12 based on old WashmglDn State Child SupportScheduJe 

Father's share of child support 
1892 Tola! support for two children over 12 

X.792 Fafher's percen1age of total support 

1498 Father's child support payment to Mother 

BASE INCOME FOR FAM!LY SUPPORT CALCULATION 
FATHER 

6375 
-1498 
4877 

Net base income (7500 minus 15% tax) 
Child Support 
Adj Net base 

6155 Jt Adj Net base 

Mother's share of child support 
1892 Tola! support tot two children OVe£" 12 

)(.208 Mother's percentage of total ~ 

394 

MOTHER 
1672 Net income( 2200 minus tax) 

-394 Child Support ----1278 Adj Net base 

3078 Half of Jt Adjusted Net base 
1800 Nontaxable spousal Half of Jt Adj net base minus Mother's Adj Net base( Nontaxable) 

maintenance 
equals: 

1498 Child support pa yable from Fatherto Mother 

6375 Imputed 

~ Nontaxabl€ spousal maintenance payment to be paid by Hus~ar 
4575 

-1498 child support 

3077 Mark's base net after payment to Wife. 

Jne above Cala:dations do not inckJde the half oommissionslbonuses due • 

CP 150 

1672 
1800 
3472 
-394 

3078 



lIIustra:Iion of Calculations of Court orders of July1 , March 17, 2010 for 2 children Oct 1, 2009 furu May 31,10 6375 1672 

"CHILD SUPPORT CALCULATION 
6375 Fathers imputed base net income 7920% 
1672 Mothers imputed base net income 20.80% ----
8047 Combined net base income 
2118 Total support for two children over 12 based on Washington State Child Support Schedule 

Father's share of child support 
2118 ' 

X. 792 Fa1hefs percentage of total support" 

1677 Father's child support payment to Mather 

BASE [NCOME FOR FAMILY SUPPORT CALCULATION 
FATHER 

6375 
-1677 

4698 

Net base income (7500 minus 15% tax) 
Child Support 
Adj Net base Income 

Mother'S share of child support 
2118 Total support fur two children 0IIe£ 12 

)(208 Mothec's peswn!age of total support 

441 

MOTHER 
1672 Net income( 2200 minus tax) 

-441 Child Support 

1231 Adj Net base 

5929 Jt Adj Net base income 

I 1734INontaxable $pO-

2965 Half of Jt Adjusted Net base income 
Half of Jt Adj net base income minus Mothers Adj Net Income( Nontaxable) 

rr.aintenance equals: 
1677 Child support 

6375 Imputed net base 

-1734 " No!"! taxable spousal maintenaJl{;e (NTSM) to be paid to '" 

4641 
1677 child support 

--~~ 
2964 Mark's base net after payment to wife 

jn.e above CaIaJlations do not include the half GOmmissionslbomses due . 

CP 151 

1672 Imputed net base 

1734 NTSM -3406 
-441 
2965 



Exhibit 4{A) 
IJustration of Calculations ofCourtORlersdJuIy1.March"fl. 2010 for2chi!dren June 1. 2010 tIvu June 30.201 0 5700 1672 

CHJI.D SUPPORT CALCULATION 
5700 Falhefs imputed base net iocom 77..30% 

__ ..",1 __ fi72=- Mother's ~ted base net mcolT 22.70% 

T372 Combined net base income 
'1986 Tofal support fo1" two children over 12 based on Washington State Child Support Schedule 

Father's share of child St!pport 
1986 • 

X. 773 Famet's perceniage of1o:a! support 

1535 Fathes"s chlk! supp<rt payment to MoIfIer 

BASE INCOME FOR FAMILY SuPPORT CALCULATION 
FATHER 

5700 
-1535 
4165 

Net base income (7500 minus 15% tax) 
Child Support 
Adj Net base lncome 

Mother's share ofchi!d Sllpport 
1986 Total support foctwo dliIdl-"" ovet" 12 

X227 _$~of1Dlal:;apport 

451 

MOTHER 
1572 Net~=mlou<m) 

_---,.-45~1 Child SUpport 
1221 Adj Net base 

5386 Jt Adj Net base income 
2693 Half of Jt Adjusted Net base mcome 

14721Nontaxable Half of JtAdj net base Income minus Mothe,z's Ad} Net Income{ Nontaxable) 

5700 Imptl!e<! netl>aSe 

-1472 Noll taXable spousal maintenance (NTSMJ to be paid 1 

4228 
-1535 child support 

2693 MarK's base net after payment to wife 

I1l1e - Cofculoli:>nsdo not in_111e _ ~..es<1ue. 

1672 imputed net base 
1472 NTSl'vI 

3144 
-451 
3144 

CP 152 



._------------------------_.- -_ .. . _-

Illustration of Calculations of Court orders of Jufy1,March 17, 2010 for 1 child July 1,10 thru Sept 30,12 

CHILD SUPPORT CALCULATION 5700 1672 

5700 
1672 

Father'S imputed base net income 
Mother'S net income 

Combined net base income 

77.30% 

22.70% 

7372 
1276 Total support for 1 child over 12 based on Washington State Child Support Schedule 

Father's share of child support 
1276 Total support for one child over 12 

X. 773 Father's percentage of total support 

986 

BASE INCOME FOR FAMILY SUPPORT CALCULATION 
FATHER 

MothBr's share of child support 
1276 Total support for one child aver 12 

-X227 Mother's percentage of total support 

290 

MOTHER 

1276 

5700 
-986 

Net base income (7500 minus 15% fed +9% OR fa> 
Chiki Support 

1672 Net income{ 2200 minus tax) 

-290 Child Support 
4714 Adj Net base income 

---"'7':::"::7 
1382 Adj Net Income 

6096 Jt Adj Net base income 
3048 Half of Jt Adjusted Net base income 

~Family Support = 
~Child support 

Mark's Adj Net base Income minus Half of Jt Adl net base lncome( Nontaxable) 

5700 Imputed Net Base 

-1666 
4034 
-986 

3048 Mark's base net income after paying support 

jT!le aboIIe ~ do not incIade half oomrnissionslbonuses due 

CP 153 

1672 Imputed Net 

1666 
3338 
-290 
3048 



· ,. . 

RCW 26.09.170 
Modification of decree for maintenance or 
support, property disposition - Termination of 
maintenance obligation and child support -
Grounds. 

(1) Except as otherwise provided in RCW 26.09.070(7), the provisions of any decree 
respecting maintenance or support may be modified: (a) Only as to installments 
accruing subsequent to the petition for modification or motion for adjustment except 
motions to compel court-ordered adjustments, which shall be effective as of the first 
date specified in the decree for implementing the adjustment; and, (b) except as 
otherwise provided in this section, only upon a showing of a sUbstantial change of 
circumstances. The provisions as to property disposition may not be revoked or 
modified, unless the court finds the existence of conditions that justify the reopening of a 
judgment under the laws of this state. 

(2) Unless otherwise agreed in writing or expressly provided in the decree the obligation 
to pay future maintenance is terminated upon the death of either party or the remarriage 
of the party receiving maintenance or registration of a new domestic partnership of the 
party receiving maintenance. 

(3) Unless otherwise agreed in writing or expressly provided in the decree, provisions 
for the support of a child are terminated by emancipation of the child or by the death of 
the parent obligated to support the child. 

(4) Unless expressly provided by an order of the superior court or a court of comparable 
jurisdiction, provisions for the support of a child are terminated upon the marriage or 
registration of a domestic partnership to each other of parties to a paternity order, or 
upon the remarriage or registration of a domestic partnership to each other of parties to 
a decree of dissolution. The remaining provisions of the order, including provisions 
establishing paternity, remain in effect. 

(5)(a) A party to an order of child support may petition for a modification based upon a 
showing of substantially changed circumstances at any time. 

(b) An obligor's voluntary unemployment or voluntary underemployment, by itself, is not 
a substantial change of circumstances. 

(6) An order of child support may be modified one year or more after it has been 
entered without a showing of substantially changed circumstances: 

(a) If the order in practice works a severe economic hardship on either party or the child; 



• I I .. 

(b) If a party requests an adjustment in an order for child support which was based on 
guidelines which determined the amount of support according to the child's age, and the 
child is no longer in the age category on which the current support amount was based; 

(c) If a child is still in high school, upon a finding that there is a need to extend support 
beyond the eighteenth birthday to complete high school; or 

(d) To add an automatic adjustment of support provision consistent with RCW 
26.09.100. 

(7)(a) If twenty-four months have passed from the date of the entry of the order or the 
last adjustment or modification, whichever is later, the order may be adjusted without a 
showing of substantially changed circumstances based upon: 

(i) Changes in the income of the parents; or 

(ii) Changes in the economic table or standards in chapter 26.19 RCW. 

(b) Either party may initiate the adjustment by filing a motion and child support 
worksheets. 

(c) If the court adjusts or modifies a child support obligation pursuant to this subsection 
by more than thirty percent and the change would cause significant hardship, the court 
may implement the change in two equal increments, one at the time of the entry of the 
order and the second six months from the entry of the order. Twenty-four months must 
pass following the second change before a motion for another adjustment under this 
subsection may be filed. 

(8)(a) The department of social and health services may file an action to modify or 
adjust an order of child support if public assistance money is being paid to or for the 
benefit of the child and the child support order is at least twenty-five percent above or 
below the appropriate child support amount set forth in the standard calculation as 
defined in RCW 26.19.011 and reasons for the deviation are not set forth in the find ings 
of fact or order. 

(b) The department of social and health services may file an action to modify or adjust 
an order of child support in a nonassistance case if: 

(i) The child support order is at least twenty-five percent above or below the appropriate 
child support amount set forth in the standard calculation as defined in RCW 26.19.011; 

(ii) The department has determined the case meets the department's review criteria; 
and 

(iii) A party to the order or another state or jurisdiction has requested a review. 



• I I ... 

(c) The determination of twenty-five percent or more shall be based on the current 
income of the parties and the department shall not be required to show a substantial 
change of circumstances if the reasons for the deviations were not set forth in the 
findings of fact or order. 

(9) The department of social and health services may file an action to modify or adjust 
an order of child support under subsections (5) through (7) of this section if: 

(a) Public assistance money is being paid to or for the benefit of the child; 

(b) A party to the order in a nonassistance case has requested a review; or 

(c) Another state or jurisdiction has requested a modification of the order. 

(10) If testimony other than affidavit is required in any proceeding under this section, a 
court of this state shall permit a party or witness to be deposed or to testify under 
penalty of perjury by telephone, audiovisual means, or other electronic means, unless 
good cause is shown. 

[2010 c 279 § 1; 2008 c 6 § 1017; 2002 c 199 § 1; 1997 c 58 § 910; 1992 c 229 § 2; 1991 sp.s. c 28 § 2; 1990 1st 
ex.s. c 2 § 2; 1989 c 416 § 3; 1988 c 275 § 17; 1987 c 430 § 1; 1973 1st ex.s. c 157 § 17.] 



... ' " .. 

RCW 26.09.090 
Maintenance orders for either spouse or either 
domestic partner - Factors. 

(1) In a proceeding for dissolution of marriage or domestic partnership, legal separation, 
declaration of invalidity, or in a proceeding for maintenance following dissolution of the 
marriage or domestic partnership by a court which lacked personal jurisdiction over the 
absent spouse or absent domestic partner, the court may grant a maintenance order for 
either spouse or either domestic partner. The maintenance order shall be in such 
amounts and for such periods of time as the court deems just, without regard to 
misconduct, after considering all relevant factors including but not limited to: 

(a) The financial resources of the party seeking maintenance, including separate or 
community property apportioned to him or her, and his or her ability to meet his or her 
needs independently, including the extent to which a provision for support of a child 
living with the party includes a sum for that party; 

(b) The time necessary to acquire sufficient education or training to enable the party 
seeking maintenance to find employment appropriate to his or her skill, interests, style 
of life, and other attendant circumstances; 

(c) The standard of living established during the marriage or domestic partnership; 

(d) The duration of the marriage or domestic partnership; 

(e) The age, physical and emotional condition, and financial obligations of the spouse or 
domestic partner seeking maintenance; and 

(f) The ability of the spouse or domestic partner from whom maintenance is sought to 
meet his or her needs and financial obligations while meeting those of the spouse or 
domestic partner seeking maintenance. 

[2008 c 6 § 1012; 1989 c 375 § 6; 1973 1st ex.s. C 157 § 9.) 


